Better
Bus ¢
Project

Route 99

Route Overview

Route 99 Woodland Road - Wellington Stationis alocal route that operates between the
site of the former Boston Regional Medical Center on Woodland Road in Stoneham and
Wellington Station (see Figure 1). The northern half of the route was extended to Boston
Regional Medical Center in 1994 to provide turnaround space for the bus and serve the
medical center.In1999,the medical center closed, but service continued for operational
reasons. The southern half overlaps Route 106 Lebanon Street, Malden-Wellington
Station.

Figure 1| Service Map

r G:u“es" \
=0 S AN S N B —CED
[ 5 Eie Memorial
SRR e ™ MELROSE =
. HILL ’%,
N T~
wtesex || G "Fond” el P
% B omplex
Fells @ :
Reservation @ o
af I I
El 1
MEDFORD g
i =) L 106 P¥4303(411 0108}
2 Savin St }gﬂ, — g SRl
s @D 2 @ o7 MALDEN®@Y .
R l Healn R - XJ &, . % o

‘ o v ==
AMALDENJ = —— aB

e
\cu) :v*HP s
i 1) e
R 1 Medford
-
-
i . i—--—
2 ‘g\‘%_, \ooduite S %_
\ 5
(101} & E
foel == U
e FC) N eBeach Pkwy)
& &5 | WELEINGTG = ._/
(3‘;;.}, Gafewagy‘ 5
River ' | Center
— < A\ /

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Network Importance

Route 99 has moderately low importance within the overall MBTA bus network (see
Figure 2).0On arelative scaleof 0 to 10,the route rates 3.4 in terms of ridership, 5.8in
terms of transit dependent ridership, and 6.4 in terms of its value to the network (which
reflects the number of people who are uniquely served, the number of jobs and other
important destinations,and the number of transferring passengers).Its overall score,
which gives a 70% weighting to overall ridership and a 15% weight to both other
measures, is 4.5.

Figure 2 | Relative Importance within MBTA Bus Network (ona scale of 0 to 10)

Ridership
Transit Dependent Passengers

Value to Network

Overall 4.5

Service Patterns

Schedule

On weekdays, Route 99 generally provides moderately frequent service during the
morning and evening peak periods, and infrequent service during all other periods (see
Table 1). On weekends, it provides infrequent service.

In more detail,on weekdays, Route 99 operates on weekdays from 6:00 AMto 1:00 AM:
e Every 20 minutes from the beginning of serviceat 6:00 AM and 10:00 AM.
e Every40and 45 minutesfrom 10:00 AMuntil 3:00 PM.
e Every25to 30 minutes from 3:00 PMuntil 6:05 PM, but mostly every 25 minutes.
e Every15to 20 minutes from 6:05 PMuntil 6:40 PM.
e Every50to 60 minutes until the end of service, but mostly hourly.

On Saturdays, Route 99 operates from 6:30 AMto01:00 AM. It operates every 60to 65
minutes until 10:40 AM, every 50 minutes until 6:00 PM, followed by two trips 40 minutes
apart,one trip 50 minutes later,and then hourly service from 8:30 PM until 12:30 AM.

On Sundays, the route provides hourly service from 8:30 AMto 1:00 AM.

Massachusetts Bay 2
Transportation Authority



Better

Bus -
Project
Table 1| Schedule Statistics
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY DAILY TRIPS
SERVICEDAY SPAN OF SERVICE (RANGE) (AVERAGE) (INBOUND/OUTBOUND)
Monday-Friday 6:00 AMto1:00 AM 32/31
Sunrise - - - -
Early AM 6:00 AMto 6:59 AM 20 20 3/2
AM Peak 7:00 AMt08:59 AM 20-40 28 5/4
Midday Base 9:00 AMto 1:29 PM 40-45 43 6/6
Midday School 1:30 PMto3:59PM 20-45 32 5/5
PM Peak 4:00 PMto 6:29PM 15-30 24 6/6
Evening 6:30 PMt09:59PM 20-60 58 4/4
Late Evening 10:00 PMto 11:59PM 60 60 2/2
Night 12:00 AMto 1:00AM 60 - 1/2
Saturday 6:30 AMt01:00 AM 40-70 51 31/31
Sunday 8:30 AMto0 1:00 AM 60 60 17/17

Route 99 meets the minimum span of service and frequency standards on all days except
on Saturdays,when a few trips are spaced more than 60 minutes apart (which is the
minimum standard).

Service Patterns

Pattern 99.7 makes up most weekday trips, 10 Saturday trips,and all Sunday service,
operating the full length of the route as shown in Figure 1.

Pattern 99.1is asingle weekday inbound trip at 7:40 AM that is a short-turn that only
operates to Malden Center Commuter Rail Station.

Pattern 99.8 makes up most service on Saturdays, operatingin and out of the Gateway
Center off of Revere Beach Parkway,where thereis a Target. This includes all inbound
service between 10:40 AM and 11:30 PM and all outbound service between 7:00 AM and
8:00 PM.

Massachusetts Bay 3
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Table 2 | Service Patterns

TRIPS TRIPS TRIPS
PER PER PER
PATTERN ORIGIN DESTINATION UNIQUEFEATURE WKD SAT SUN
INBOUND 32 31 17
99.1 Site of former MaldenCenter  AMshort-turn 1 - -
Boston Regional Station
Medical Center
99.7 Site of former Wellington Regular route; 31 5 17
Boston Regional Station bypasses Gateway
Medical Center Center
99.8 Site of former Wellington Via GatewayCenter - 16 -
Boston Regional Station
Medical Center
OUTBOUND 31 31 17
99.7 Wellington Site of former Regular route; 31 5 17
Station Boston Regional bypassesGateway
MedicalCenter Center
99.8 Wellington Site of former Via Gateway Center - 16 -
Station Boston Regional
Medical Center
Ridership

Route 99 serves 1,480riders per weekday, 820 per Saturday,and 520 per Sunday.

Ridershipby Stop

Route 99’sridership is low north of Malden Center Stationand relatively good south of
Malden Center Station. On weekday inbound trips (see Figure 3):

e 20passengers board at the site of the former Boston Regional Medical Center,
where there has been some redevelopment.

e 150passengers board and five alight 18 stops between the former site of the
Boston Regional Medical Center and Malden Center Station. Twenty of these
boardings and one alighting are on the out and back deviationalong SavinStreet to
the Malden Family Health Center.

e 170passengersboard and 110 alight at Malden Center Station. The 110 alighting
passengers represent nearly two-thirds of all of the passengers who board north of
Malden Center Station.

Massachusetts Bay 4
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus
Project

Route 99 Weekday Activity
Inbound boardings and alightnings by stop

circle size indicates total activity

100
50
5
o @
' R 1
%
0.125 0.25 0.5
I I Hiles
o a s! i ip, Fall 2017
AL
S
2,

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

e 310passengers board and 250 alight between Malden Center Stationand
Wellington Station. All of these passengers are alsoserved by Route 106 Lebanon
Street,Malden - Wellington Station.

e 270passengers alight at Wellington Station.

Intotal, 170 passengers board and 117 alight on the half of the route between Boston
Regional Medical Center and Malden Center. Nearly three times as many (486
passengers),boardand 518 passengers alight onthe southern half of the route between
Malden Center and Wellington Station. This indicates that a third of the passengers
boarding on the northern half of theroute ride through to the southern half.

Outbound patterns are similar, but with slightly higher ridership. With one exception,
weekend ridership patterns are alsosimilar, but with lower volumes. The exceptionis on
Saturdays,when most trips serve Gateway Centerand 60 to 70 passengers travel tothat
location.

Ridershipby Trip

On weekdays, Route 99 averages 24 boardings per trip, with higher inbound ridership
between 6:20 AM and 7:00 AM and higher outbound ridership between 4:05 PM and 6:10
PM. Oninbound trips, ridership is highest in the AM (see Figure 4):

e Thefirsttripat 6:00 AMserves 21 passengers.

e Ridership ramps up quickly to37 and 40 boardings on the 6:20 AM and 6:40 AM
trips,with a maximum load of 30 passengers.

o After 7:00 AM,boardings per tripranges between nine and 35 passengers.Only
four trips serve more than 25 passengers.

Outbound, Route 99 ridership is highest in the PM Peak (see Figure 5):

e Ridershipisgenerally 20to 30 passengers per trip through 4:00 PM. One
exceptionisatripat7:10 AM tripthat carries 46 passengers and has a maximum
load of 34 passengers.

e Ridership per tripbetween 4:00 PM and 7:00 PM generally ranges from 30 to 50
passengers.

e Ridershipthenreturnsto 20to 30 passengers per tripthrough 12:00 midnight, and
isthenlessthan 10 on thelast tripat 1:00 AM).

On Saturdays, most trips carry around 20 passengers per trip. However, only six inbound
trips exceed 20 passengers (see Figure 6), while many more outbound trips doin the
afternoon (see Figure 7).

Sunday ridership is at or below 20 passengers on nearly all trips (see Figure 8 and Figure
9).

Massachusetts Bay 6
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 4 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120

110

Inbound

Inbound Boardings
=~ Inbound Max Load

100

= = == |\lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20 |
10 |-

10:00 AM

11:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
2:00PM
3:00PM
4:00 PM
5:00 PM

Figure 5 | Weekday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120

110

Outbound

Outbound Boardings
= Qutbound Max Load

100

= = == |\lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

90

80

70

60

50

40

30

20

ST/ [ F— e -

0

@

Massachusetts Bay
Transportation Authority

10:00 AM



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 6 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

120
110
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20

10

Inbound Boardings
Inbound = Inbound Max Load
= == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

4:00 AM
5:00 AM
6:00 AM
8:00 AM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM
1:00 PM
8:00 PM
11:00 PM
2:00 AM

Figure 7 | Saturday Ridership by Trip: Outbound

120
110
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20

10

Outbound Boardings
Outbound = Qutbound Max Load
= === |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat

6:00 AM
11:00 AM
12:00 PM

1:00 PM

4:00 PM

8:00 PM
11:00 PM
2:00 AM

Massachusetts Bay 8
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Figure 8 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Inbound

12 :
0 Inbound Boardings
110 Inbound = Inbound Max Load
= = = |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
IVl e bl S e
10 ........... o fooocd —_— ...... —aae by e __
0 -
= = = = = = = = = = == = = = = = = = = = = = =
<< << <T << << << <T << o o o o o [a o o [a o [a 9 o << < <<
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
222 e e e e el 2222222 2
Figure 9 | Sunday Ridership by Trip: Outbound
12 :
0 Outbound Boardings
110 QOutbound ~  Outbound Max Load
= = == |lax Comfortable Pax/Seat
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
30
20 ............ -
10 ST L I, by A I RN JUUURN R— _ _ ......................
0
= = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = =
<C <C <C <C <C <C <C <C o o o o o o [a [a [« o [a o <C <C <C
o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o o
22 2 e e e e el 22222 2
< [Ye) [{e) N~ [ce) (o] o — N — N o < [Yo) [{e) N~ [=e] (2] o ~— [aN] ~ [aN]

Massachusetts Bay 9
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Passenger Comfort

The MBTAdesires that passengers travelinrelatively comfortable conditions. At the
sametime, the MBTA’s definition of comfort reflects the very high volume environment in
which the MBTA operates, and that some passengers may have to standfor a portion of
their trip.More specifically, at least 92% of passengers’travel times should be in
comfortable conditions, and ideally, at least 96% of travel times should be in comfortable
conditions. Comfortable conditions are considered to be 140% or less of seated capacity
during high volume periods and 125% or less during other periods.

On Route 99,99.8% of passenger minutes are in comfortable conditions (see Table 3).

Table 3 | Passenger Time Spent Travelingin Comfortable Conditions

WEEKDAYS SATURDAYS SUNDAYS
Minimum Standard 92% 92% 92%
Target 96% 96% 96%
Actual 99.8% 100% 100%

Reliability and Speed

Reliability

Route 99’s overallreliability is very poor at 58% on weekdays, 51% on Saturdays,and 62%
on Sundays (see Table 4). This is well below the minimum standard of 70% for local routes.
As described in the next section, poor on-time performance is due, in large part, to actual
running times that exceedscheduled running times.

Table 4 | Reliability

ORIGIN/MID- DESTINATION
ROUTEON-TIME ON-TIME OVERALL DROPPED
SERVICEDAY PERFORMANCE PERFORMANCE RELIABILITY TRIPS
Monday-Friday 60% 50% 58% 0.1%
Saturday 75% 53% 51% -
Sunday 63% 55% 62% -

Running Times

Route 99’s observed inbound running times exceed scheduled running times throughout
the day and by up to tenminutes (see Figure 10). Trips during the early AM, AM peak are
faster, but still average five minutes late. Outbound trips run late for most of the day, but
run up to three minutes faster between 8:30 AM and 12:00 PM (see Figure 11).

Massachusetts Bay 10
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus ¢
Project

Figure 10 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 99 Inbound

40 mmm Additional Travel Time
Inbound

| ess Travel Time
35

e Scheduled Travel Time

30

25

20

Minutes

99-7
0
= = = = =2 = =2 =2 =2 =2 =2 = =2 =2 = =2 =2 =2 =2 = = = = =
=< = =T =< = =T =T =z =L (= Q. (=% (=% (=% (=8 o o (=8 (=8 = = =< = =T
S 8§88 8 8 8 8 58 88 8 8 &8 &8 8 38 88 5 8 8
Figure 11 | Scheduled & Median Travel Time by Trip: Route 99 Outbound
40 mmmm Additional Travel Time
Outbound a

| ess Travel Time
35

e Scheduled Travel Time

30

25

[}
]
=S 20
=
=
15
10
5
99-7
0
= = = = = =E = = = = = = = = = = =2 = = = = = = =
=f =L = =L =L =L =L = =L 0O A A OO o o o o O o 0O 0O = = =
a2 o o o o o 2 2 90 £ oo o oo 2 - o o o 22 2 2 oo o o
o 0o o o o o o o o 9 9 9O oo 9O 9o 9o o o O Q9 9 9 o o
Mwnﬁb#dddéfié#éﬂéd&nﬁé#éd'c}éfié—&
Stop Spacing

Route 99 has an average of 6.2 stops per mile. This is within the four toseven stops per
mile recommended for urban areas under MBTA guidelines.

Massachusetts Bay 11
Transportation Authority



Better
Bus -
Project

Summary

Route 99 is of moderately low importance tothe MBTA network. It serves residential
neighborhoods in Maldenand Melrose to the north of Malden Center stationand

compliments Route 106 to the south, but is not well coordinated with Route 106.The
route has poor reliability.

Massachusetts Bay 12
Transportation Authority



	Route 99
	Woodland Road – Wellington Station
	Route Overview
	Network Importance
	Service Patterns
	Schedule
	Service Patterns

	Ridership
	Ridership by Stop
	Ridership by Trip
	Passenger Comfort

	Reliability and Speed
	Reliability
	Running Times
	Stop Spacing

	Summary




